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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0487 BN



)

SUSAN YOUNG-EDERLE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION 


Susan Young-Ederle is subject to discipline because she did not respond to call lights, ignored patients while checking e-mail, and refused to care for a patient suffering from exposure.
Procedure


The State Board of Nursing (“Board”) filed a complaint on March 11, 2011, seeking this Commission’s determination that cause exists to discipline Young-Ederle’s license as a registered nurse (“RN”).  Young-Ederle was personally served with a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on May 23, 2011.  The Board filed an amended complaint on December 13, 2011.  Young-Ederle did not file an answer to either the complaint or amended complaint.

This Commission convened a hearing on the complaint on March 21, 2012.  Tina M. Crow Halcomb represented the Board.  Young-Ederle did not personally appear and was not represented by counsel.


The matter became ready for our decision on May 7, 2012, the last date for filing a written argument.

Findings of Fact

1. Young-Ederle was licensed by the Board as an RN at all times relevant to these findings.
2. Young-Ederle was employed as an RN by Des Peres Hospital (“Hospital”) in Des Peres, Missouri, at all times relevant to these findings.
3. On April 24, 2008, while on duty at the Hospital, Young-Ederle did not respond to call lights or clean rooms.

4. On April 28, 2008, while Young-Ederle was on duty at the triage desk, three patients entered in need of triage
 between 8:00am-8:45am.  Young-Ederle refused to attend to these patients’ needs and instead sat at her desk checking e-mail.  These patients were ultimately triaged by Young-Ederle’s co-workers.
5. On April 30, 2008, while on duty at the Hospital, Young-Ederle stated, “I don’t like doing that kind of patient,”
 in reference to a patient suffering from exposure.  When directed to provide care for the patient, Young-Ederle announced she was taking a meal break and delayed treatment by 28 minutes.

Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Young-Ederle has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  In its amended complaint, the Board alleges Young-Ederle drove while intoxicated on three separate occasions.  The documents submitted by the Board do not address these allegations, and the Board does not allege such acts in its proposed findings of fact in its written argument.  Therefore, we consider the allegations abandoned and do not make such findings here.  In its amended complaint, the Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

*   *   *

(2) The person has been finally adjudicated and found guilty, or entered a plea of guilty or nolo contendere, in a criminal prosecution pursuant to the laws of any state or of the United States, for any offense reasonably related to the qualifications, functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096, for any offense an essential element of which is fraud, dishonesty or an act of violence, or for any offense involving moral turpitude, whether or not sentence is imposed;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

(6) Violation of, or assisting or enabling any person to violate, any provision of sections 335.011 to 335.096, or of any lawful rule or regulation adopted pursuant to sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Criminal Conviction or Guilty Plea and Violation 
of Drug Laws – Subdivisions (2) and (14)


In its amended complaint, the Board limited its allegations under these subdivisions to three alleged instances of driving while intoxicated that it did not pursue in either its submission of evidence at the hearing or in its written argument.  Young-Ederle is not subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(2) and (14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


In its amended complaint, the Board limits its allegations under this subdivision to incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, and misrepresentation.  Therefore, we limit our analysis under this subdivision to these issues.


Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being.”
  The disciplinary statute does not state that licensees may be subject to discipline for “incompetent” acts.  Young-Ederle’s repeated conduct of ignoring patients falls below the proper standard of care for an RN.  Furthermore, this 
conduct occurred over several shifts at the Hospital to indicate a lack of disposition to perform as an RN.  We find that Young-Ederle acted with incompetency.


Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
  Young-Ederle’s conduct of not responding to call lights, ignoring patients while checking e-mail, and refusing to care for a patient suffering from exposure was both willful and wrongful.  She committed misconduct.


Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  There is an overlap between the required mental states for misconduct and for gross negligence to the extent that misconduct can be shown for the licensee’s “indifference to the natural consequences” of his or her conduct and that gross negligence requires the licensee’s conscious indifference to a professional duty or standard of care.  Before determining whether there was gross negligence, we examine whether there was negligence.  Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  The most basic duty of an RN is to attend to the needs of her patients.  By not responding to call lights, ignoring patients while checking e-mail, and refusing to care for patients suffering from exposure, Young-Ederle failed to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used by an RN, and her conduct was negligent.  Furthermore, we find that Young-Ederle’s acts of laziness and refusal to care for exposure patients is conduct so egregious that it rises to the level of gross negligence.  Therefore, we find Young-Ederle committed gross negligence.


Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  There is no evidence Young-Ederle made a false statement.  Therefore, we do not find Young-Ederle made a misrepresentation.


Young-Ederle is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for incompetency, misconduct, and gross negligence.

Violation of Statutes and Regulations – Subdivision (6)

The Board alleges there is cause to discipline Young-Ederle’s license under § 335.066.2(6), but its amended complaint contains no statute or regulation under Chapter 335 that she allegedly violated.  We cannot find cause to discipline for uncharged conduct.
  Young-Ederle is not subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(6).
Professional Trust – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Both patients and employers must trust RNs to provide care while they are on duty.  Young-Ederle failed to do this and thus violated professional trust.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).

Summary


Young-Ederle is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) and (12).

SO ORDERED on December 3, 2012.


                                                                ____________________________________

                                                                SREENIVASA   RAO   DANDAMUDI 


                                                                Commissioner

�This information is alleged in the amended complaint and provided in Exhibit A’s Exhibit 3, page 2.  No further information is provided.  We infer that a call light is placed for a nurse to attend to a patient.  We make no inference as to cleaning rooms.


�Triage is a process by which patients are sorted into groups by their medical needs while waiting to seek medical care.  It must be performed before a patient can be seen by a physician.


�Petitioner’s Exhibit A.


�Section 621.045.  Statutory references are to RSMo. Supp. 2011 unless otherwise noted.


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).


�293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  


�Id. at 435.


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


�Id.


�Hickman v. Branson Ear, Nose & Throat, Inc., 256 S.W.3d 120, 122 (Mo. banc 2008).


�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).


��HYPERLINK "http://web2.westlaw.com/find/default.wl?mt=61&db=713&tc=-1&rp=%2ffind%2fdefault.wl&findtype=Y&ordoc=2027777112&serialnum=1993238860&vr=2.0&fn=_top&sv=Split&tf=-1&referencepositiontype=S&pbc=3C9B994B&referenceposition=297&rs=WLW12.04" \t "_top"�Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993)�.


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).   


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  
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